The City of Miller is an equal

apportunity employer.
AGENDA
CITY OF MILLER
TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 3, 2024
7:00 P.M.
Call to Order flet the record know members present/absent verbal {for audio only attendees)
Pledge of Allegiance :
Approval of Agenda _ : :
ApProval Of MINUEES ...emev e eee e ne e r e n s s s s v e s e ms e nreasennn pgs.-1-3
Public Input
Department Head RePOMtS. ... ..ot cte e ccteteanaesoaeesreeesaenances PES. 4 = 7
New Business
1. Cindy Wieseler — sidewalks
2. Track Skid Steer Loader Rental
3. Insurance Renewals:
e ATI- Property & Liability Insurance - $91,584.00 ........ccccecovvevuereee... PES. 8 - 9
e ATl - CyberInsurance Quote - $1,883.87 ......icvviiveer s PE. 10
¢ Insurance Benefits — Airport Liab. Ins. Quote - $1,551.00 (x3 yrs)....... pgs. 11-15
4. First Reading Ordinance #755 = ZONING........ccoiiinininninnniisnnnicsnian . P8- 16
5. Code of Ordinances, Chapter 34 — Subdivisions, Improvements — assurénée
6. SPN Ph. IV Invoices: 34404-34408 Total: $47,537.54.....ccccouceinmiernncnne. PgS. 17 - 19
7. TCL Olson Ph. IV Pay Request No. 2: 5276,866.21 c.c.covvveeeeeeerieeennns v PBS. 20- 23
8.

Ph. IV TLC Olson Change Order NO. 3. e svsssansnnernsseenes s PES. 24 - 27

Unfinished Business
1SG — Capital Improvement Plan: adopt final draft

Approval of Bills

Adjourn |

Public comments are welcomed during public input, but no action can be taken by the Councii on comments received at this
meeting. Public input shall be fimited to 3-5 minutes. Anyone wishing to have the Council vote on an item should call the
Finance Office at 853-2705 by 5:00 p.m. on the Wednesday preceding the next scheduled meeting to be placed on the agenda.




CITY OF MILLER
CITY COUNCIL MEETING
AUGUST 19, 2024
The City of Miller is an equal opportunity employer.

The City Council met in regular session at city hall at 7:00 p.m. on Monday, August 19,
2024, '

MEMBERS PRESENT: Mayor Tom McGough, Aldermen: Dale Hargens, Will Jones
Patrick Price, Gale Auch, and Landon Gab and Alderwoman Susan Hargens.

CALL TO ORDER: Mayor McGough called the meeting to order.

Pledge of Allegiance was said by all present.

AGENDA: Motion by Alderman Jones, seconded by Alderwoman Hargens to approve the
agenda. All members voted aye. Motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Alderman Price, seconded by Alderman Gab to approve the minutes
as printed for the regular meeting held August 5, 2024. All members voted aye. Motion carried.

PUBLIC INPUT: Mayor McGough stated that the bridge dedication ceremony held for U.S.
Army SGT Dennis Lawver was very good and extended appreciation on behalf of the city
council to our Vietnam veterans for their service. Alderman Jones commented that he has seen
little to no improvement concerning one of the properties not in compliance with the city’s
property maintenance code. Mayor McGough would like the commitiee to address this issue
5001,

UNFINISHED BUSINESS
1SG — Capital Jmprovement Plan final draft: Mayor McGough moved this to the next
regular city meeting. He would like more time to review it and compare final revisions.

NEW BUSINESS

Ace Hardware Event: Alderman Price was contacted by Deb Bonebright, Miller Ace
Hardware tast week. She requested use of city barricades to block off the parking spaces on the
north side of their building for Ace’s after-hours event to be held Wednesday, August 28, Motion
by Alderman Jones, seconded by Alderman Gab to allow Acc Hardware to use the city’s
barricades to close the parking spaces on along their building on West 3% Street for the event. All
mermbers voted aye. Motion carried.

Building Permits: Motion by Alderman Price, seconded by Alderwoman Hargens to
approved building permits for Elizabeth Olson — mobile homes and Brandon Hammill — remove _
garage, All members voted aye. Motion carried. No permit was necessary to allow for the
permanent sunshades to be constructed above the bleachers at the ballpark. It was stated that
Hammill"s permit was approved prior to the meeting due to safety concerns.

Phase IV — DANR Additional $1.1 million: Resolution No. 2024-9 — issuer Bond: Mayor
McGough read the resolution in its entirety, Motion by Alderman Hargens, seconded by
Alderman Jones to approve Resolution No. 2024-9. All members voted aye. Motion carried.
Resolution No. 2024-10 — DW SRF Surcharge: Alderman Price read the resolution in its
entirety, Motion by Alderman Jones, seconded by Alderman Auch to approve Resolution No.
2024-10. All members voted aye. Motion carried.

Ball Fields — fence quote: Motion by Alderman Price, seconded by Alderwoman Hargens to
approve the quote for matcrial and installation from Vosika Fencing, Aberdeen for ferce
replacement at the ballpark for $6,027.00. All members voted aye. Motion carried.

SDML Annual Conference: The city council members will let Cindy Deuter, Finance
Officer know if they would like to attend SDML’s 90" Annual Conference in Sioux Falls on
October 8-11, 2024.




Plat - Nelson’s Second Addition: It was noted that the map accompanying the plat has the
street labeled incorrectly. East 3™ Street should be East 3™ Avenue. The legal description is
correct. Motion by Alderman Price, seconded by Alderman Hargens to approve the plat for
Nelson’s Second Addition. All members voted aye. Motion carried.

Appraoval of Bilis; Motion by Alderman Auch, seconded by Alderman Gab to approve the
bills for payment. All members voted aye. Motion carried.

Motion by Alderman Price, seconded by Alderman Gab to adjourn the meeting if there’s no
other business. There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 7:54 p.m. All
members voted aye. Motion carried.

Tom McGough, Mayor

Cindy Deuter, Finance Officer

LEGAL NOTICE OF RECEIPT
Copy of the official proceedings
was received on:

Published once at the
approximate cost of:




Bills August 2024 {2)
A & B Business
Shaylee Anderberg
Arrowwood Resort & Conference
Axan Enterprise
Blake, Sydnes

Bob's Gas

Lindsay Bogmsma
Dakota Energy

DGR Engineering
Fisher's Detailing & Auto
Hand County Publishing
First Bank & Trust
Sydney Jessen

lohn Deere Financial
Kessler's

Landis+Gyr

Lichty, Kate

WMetron Farnier

Miller Ace

OHED

(smose LHilities
Palmer, Jolie
Prairieland Collections
Heather Rasal

Riter Rogers

Rural Bevelopment
Sanitation Froducts
5D DOR

50 FRA

Servall

Sign Solutions
Stretchs Well Service
Stuart Cirby

T & R Electric

TLC Qisen Construction
Twin Valley Tire

Cassi Vanderwerff
VanDiest

Yisa

Wallace, Dana

WaPA

Waerdel, Gabrieila

Payrolt Salary plus

Supplies

Reimb Lifeguard Recert.
Lodging

Supplies

Reimb Lifeguard Recert.
Fuef

Reimb Lifeguard Recert.
On Call Service

Scada Maintenance

Qil Change

Publications

Power

Reimb Lifeguard Recert.
Parts

Supplies

Prof Feas

Reimb Lifeguard Recert.
supplies

Supplies

Industry

Supplies

Reimb Lifeguard Recert.
Prof Fees

Reimb Lifeguard Recert.
Prof Fees

Loans

Parts

Sales Tax

Supplies

Service

Supplies

Plugging 3 City Walls
Supplies

Prof Fees

Ph.lv Project

Repairs

Reimb Lifeguard Recart.
Supplies

Supp./Wtr Purchased/Fuel/Etc
Reirnb Lifeguard Recert.”
Power

Reimb Lifeguard Recert,
Accounts Payable Total

Benefits by Department:  8/15/2024 & 8/22/2024

ory Tatal
1560  2,944.28
586.86  13,123.68
F02.02 9,615.99
766.21  £,624.44
76620 662435
23.19 13,512.55%
Q.00 43922
000 1,198.59
GO0 337270

Department wio 0T

41402 FINANCE OFFICE 2,928.68
42101 POLICE 12,536.33
43101 STREET 8,913.87
43201 SEWER 5,858.23
43306 WATER 5,B58.15
43403 ELECTRIC 13,489.36
45101 BALLPARK 439.22
45202  PARK 1,198.69
45103  POOL 3,372.70

554,595.83

$2,8560.07 §57,455.50

207.82
87.50
118.72
2,391.68
125.00
3,795.20
100.00
975.00
317.50
67.50
2,324.38
12,829.25
88.85
527.60
35.18
1,092.50
125.00
890.34
583.76
8,300.00
3,027.80
125.00
166.92
88.33
5945.00
16,403.00
203.94
8,382.89
21.00
114.95
176.43
57,653.17
275.00
270.00
20,715.51
1,214.50
87.50
3,349.08
22,928.79
125.00
44.017.05
125.00

5216,39%.64




City Council Meeting
Department Head Reports
September 3, 2024

Police Department Report
AUG 2024 Stats (as of 8/27/24):

a. Traffic Warnings (82): Speeding = 42, Other = 40
Traffic & Criminal Citations (25): Speeding = 25, Other = 2 Total Fines = $3,217.50.
Felony Arrests (0):
Misdemeanor Arrests {0}
Agency Assists (12): Fire = 3, Ambulance = 5, Accidents = 0, Careflights = 2, Sheriff's
Office/HP = 2
911 Misdial = 12
Funeral Escorts = 2
Fingerprints = 3
i. 24/7=.5
= Total Calls for Service (CFS) = 60

® a0 o

Tm

Street Department Report

I

™~

9.

We graveled a couple alleys and roads.

Dan biaded most of the roads after the rain.

We helped Craig at the park on the horseshoe pit.

Sprayed several areas of weeds.

We watered the dump ground road at random times for some dust control.

We cut several tree limbs out of the streets and avenues that we are going to oil. We cut some
limbs that were covering signs.

We helped Hand County Highway oil. We also helped them Sweep.

Hand County Highway will be helping us oil several streets this week. Last week was a guessing
game with the storm or no storm situation.

Hand County Highway will be helping us with an asphalt overlay to smooth up W 3rd Ave.

10. We worked on the newer Bobcat with a hydraulic leak.
11. David and Dan worked on one of the mowers.

Water/Sewer/Airport Department Report

1.

2.
3.

Phase 4 project is moving right along focusing on the NE part of town. We found a few
places that were leaking and non-metered meter lines that were in use.

Lots of mowing, Airport, Pool, Lageon, Firehall, shop, locates, and fixing meters.
Swimming Pool Report by Pool Manager Sydney Jessen see next page

Electric Department Report

1.
2.
3.

o

Locates

Put a light pole up at the Armory parking lot, waiting for the others to show up.
Changed the last meter we needed to do. Now all meters currently being used are AM/
(new).

Warking on siren that likes to go off randomly.

Tree trimming. _

Checking system after all the storms. We did have one light we had to replace looked
like it may have gotten hit by lighting.

Working on retiring old sub by school.

Working on new power for car wash.




City Council Meeting
Department Head Reports
September 3, 2024

3. Have checked all the Highway streetlights; preventive maintenance. Now, going though
side streets.

10. Replaced some streetlight poles that were rotten.

11. Starting on 2025 budget.

Finance Office Report

1. Sales Tax Report see attached

2. Department heads wifl be meeting with their committees this month for 2025 budget
planning. .

3. Mayor McGough and | attended an online MAPS training on Wed., Aug. 21 and Wed.,
Aug. 28. .

4. We received a $5,000 grant from Heartland Energy for economic development that goes
towards engineering fees from I1SG for the new Capital Improvement Plan as part of
GOED’s Infrastructure 15 Project.

5. Quoin &-mo. CD matures 9/19/2024. (Electric Funds) Invested amount = $63,416

1

Swimming Pool
August 19, 2024

Miller City Council Meeting

Summer 2024 was an amazing season for the Miller Pool! We had 10 lifeguards, which went
really well! A smaller group than last year, but we had no issues. We never had to close due to lack of
staff. We sold approximately 89 season passes, 58 private lessons, 15 pool parties, and 150 regular
lessons. We also sold many water aerobics and lap swim punch cards. For regular swimming lessons, we
had 4 sessions. Session ! had 25 kids, session 2 hdd 43, session 3 had 56, and session 4 had 26. For water
aerobics, we had a total of 132 people for the summer, and for lap swim we had a total of 41 for the
summer. Our pool attendance was very good! We opened on June 8th and for the month of June we had
1,278 swimmers. For the month of July, we had 1,843 swimmers. And for the month of August up until
closing day on the 10th, we had 398 swimmers. That comes to a total of 3,519 swimmers for the summer!
Our numbers for this summer were slightly lower than last summer. I believe that Mother Nature played a
huge role in this as the beginning of the summer was pretty cold and we were constantly having to
reschedule swimming lessons or close due to the low temps. Also, this year we did not have as many
Highmore kids coming to our pool, as their pool was open this year. A huge thank you is in order for the
new heaters for the pool this summer! The water was always at a great temperature, and I had many
comments about how nice the water was. It was a great summer! This summer flew by! Thank you for all
you do! '

Sydney Jessen, 2024 Pool Manager




Sales Tax Comparison

L 2024 2023 $100,000 to OHED
January $29 870.52 $5,638.74 $8.500.00
363,998 .40 $84,909.08
February $24,312.95 $8,948.46 $8,300.00
$61,761.31 $77,211.64
March $6,749.81 $9,448.03 $6.300.00
$70,018.56 - $61,202.63
April $2,874.12 $6,140.47 $8,300.00
$53,687.32 $72,324.14
May $34,129.33 $4,508.98 $8,300.00
$76,610.70 $78,963.60
June $5,836.76 $11,133.47 $8,300.00
$27,951.70 $76,266.58
July $57.675.80 $17.438.16 $8,500.00
$50,029.41 $81,723.89
August $53,895.73 $8,565.73 $8,300.00
- $89,196.74 $65,680.04
September $8.300.00
October $8 300.00
November $8,300.00
December $8.300.00
Total $708,599.16 $670_,_003.64 - 5.76%
up/down from last year - $38,595.52




Gross Receipts Tax - Split

Fund 211
Current Year
Month Total City 20% OHED 80% T e
JAN g $2,212.81 $442.56 $1,770.25 $6682.73 $132.55 $530.18
' $3,181.54 $636.31 $2,545.23 $2 956.97| - $581.39 $2,365.58
FEB $038.57 $187.91 $751.66 $865.95 $173.18| $692.76
' $2,312.45 $462.49 $1,849.96 $3,257.58 $651.52 $2,606.08]
MAR $791.67 $158.33 $633.34 $306.44 $61.20 $245.15
$3,299.35 $6859.87 $2.635 48 $2,522.67 $604.53 $2,018.14
APR $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $870.10 $174.02 $696.08
$1,763.62 $352.70| - $1,410.82 : $2,739.31 $547 .86 $2,191 45
MAY $1,945.35 $389.07 $1,556.28 $782.47 $166.48 $625.98
$3,111.54 $622.31| $2,488.23 $3,108.55 $621.71 $2,.486.84
JUN $933.19| . $186.64 - $748.55 - $1,047.08 $209.42 $837.66
$1,074.54 $214 .91 $858.63 $3,847 .81 $769.56 $3,078.25
JUL $3,812.26 $762.45 $3,045.81 $1,440.45 $288.08 $1,152.36
$3,177.81 $635.56 $2,542.25 $4,058.20 $811.64 $3,246.56
AUG . $2,034.97 $406.99 $1,627.98 $1,669.91 $333.08 $1,335.83
$4,105.43 $821.09} - $3,284.34 $4.675.39 $935.08 $3,740.31
SEP $0.00 $0.00 $1.450.21 $280.04 $1,160.17
$0.00 $0.00 $4,112.78 $822.56 $3,290.22
OCT $0.00 $0.00 $985.47 $197.09 $788.38
: $0.0C $0.00 $3,182.77 $636.55 $2,546.22
NOV $0.00 $0.00 $1,672.94  $334.59 $1,338.35|
$0.00 $0.00 $3,385.54 $677.11 $2,708.43
DEC $0.00 $0.00 $1,862.36 $372.47 $1,489.89
' $0.00 $0.00 - $2,472.44 $494 49 $1,877.85
$34,696.00 $6,939.20 $27,756.80 $53,936.12 $10,787.22 $43,148.90
$4,337.00 $4,494 68 ’
average/month average/month

Total -115.61 -0.33%
City 2312 0.33%
OHED -92.49 -0.33%
Pay OHED through AP using expense code: 211-4651-4510 OHED 80%
' - Check #
Check Date
AUGUST 1,627.98
AUGUST 3,284.34

$4,912,32




i i,m
gz

Phone: {606} 353-2800

City Of Miller

120 W 2nd Street
Mitler, SD 57362

Commercial Package

5098296 9/5/2024

World Insurance Associates LLC
LB#1807

PQ Box 95000

Philadelphia, PA 19195-0001

8/16/2024

Ernvoice 4 271932

Page 10of1
Mm&m Do Datd T
CITYOFM-02 8/16/2024
BALANGEDUEON, -, :
9/5/2024

BRTCUNT PAID .7

isit our payment portal at:

hittps: / /worldinsurance.appliedpay.cont/

PoleyMumber: U24S50MM120234-00 Effective:

9/9/2024 RENB

Bank Name:

Account Name;

Bank Address:
ABA (Wires):
Account Mo.:

“TD Bank, NA

9/92024

e S/5/2025

Renewal of Commercial Package Effectiﬁe 9;‘9}’202.4

Total Invoice Balance:

World Insurance Associates LLC
2 Wall Street, New York, NY 10005
031101266

following link:

4375185042

City Of Miller

For ACH or Credlt Card payment, pleése vigit the

$91,584.00

https:/fworldinsurance.appliedpay.comy

Page 1ofl

$91,584.00




Coverages

Coverage Premium

Property $51,699
inland Marine 53,164
General Liability $3,094
Professional Lines 54,874
law $7,692
Automobile $14,631
Excess 53,558
Crime 51,274
Terrorism 51,598
Total Account Premium $91,584.00

Payment Plan:
Agency Bill - Annual

Additional Terms/Conditions:

Page 4 of 22




SAYATA

CYBER
INSURANCE

j City of Miller

TOTAL; $1,883.87

PREMIUM: $1,640 BROKER FEE: 200
CARRIER FEE: $0 PROCESSING FEE: $0
51, FEES & TAXES: $43.87

E

NOVATAE

RS GROUS

WORLI

S Lost apd coverage may change besed va fingd responses submiteed in the appiicutina,

QUOTE EXPIRATION DATE

_-Q%é Tomg AR
RV HET
09/27/2024 k)

R R 0

I
I
I
]
l
l
i
I
l 3%
I
l
I
l
I
I
I
i
l

10




1100 Poydras Street, Suite 2150

CHLBE New Orleans, LA 70163
Tel 5043103629

TO: Lora Tull FROM: Pater Rumm
ESCO AVIATION INSURANCE INC
MEMPHIE, Tennessee 38117 RISK iD: 183380
EMIAIL: itull@ebcosviation.com DATE SENT:  August 15, 2024
AIRPORT OWHERS AND OPERATORS LIABILUTY QUOTATION
WITH

ACE PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY
(AA S&P, A++ BEST)

inaccordance with your request, we are pleased to provide the following quotation:

Please read this Quotation carefully, as the limits, coverage and other terms and conditions may vary
significantly from those requested in vour submission and/sr from the expiring pelicy. Terms and conditions
that are not specifically mantioned in this Quotation are not included. Tha terms and conditions of this
Quotation supersede the submitted insurance specifications and all prior proposals and binders. Actual
coverage will be provided by and in accordance with the policy as issuad,

The insurer is not bound by any statements made in the submission purporting {o bind the insurer unless such
statement is reflected in the policy or in an agreement signed by someone authorized to bind the insurer.

This Quotation has been constructed in reliance on the data provided in the submission. A material change or
misrepresentation of that data voids this Quotation.

This quotation is not a binder of insurance. In no event wiil this quotation remain open beyond 30 days from
the quote issuance date shown above or the coverage effective date, whichever comas first.

This quetation is subject to the Assured’s producer being duly licensed in his/her resident siate; in addition, the
producer must hold a non-resident license in the state in which the Assurad is domiciied if different from the
producer’s resident state,

FARFESTHREE YEAR FIXED PREMILIM POLICY OPTION® #x s #*

Woa offer the option for a three year policy term with premium fixed at three times the annual terms shown in
this quotation. Premium to be paid in three equal annual instaliments.

Page 1of4




NAMED
INSURE%:

MAMED
INSURED'S
ADDRESS:

PERICD:

INTEREST:

SUM
IHSURED:

DEDUCTIBLE:

- CONDITIONS:

NMiiHer, City OF

120 2nd Sireet
Miller, South Dakota, 57362

From:

September 3, 2024 To: September 3, 2027
both days at 12:01 a.m. Local Time at the address of the Named Insured

The Insured’s legal liability to which this policy applies, arising out of the Insured's Alrport
operations s the following airport location(s):

CFAALID

- State

Name

MEKA

5D

Miflzr Municipal Airport, Miller, South Dakota

2,000,000 each occurrence/offensa in respect of Bodiy Injury, Personal and Advertising Injury snd
Property Damage combined, subject to the following limitations:

Products-Completed Cperations Annual Aggregate Limit, .. .. ..., .. ... ...
Personal injury and Advertising injury Annual Aggregsie Limit. ... .. ... ... ...,
Malpractice Annual Aggregate Umit. ... .. ... oovoe oo P
Extendad Coverage ~ War, Hi-jacking and Other Perils Annual Aggregate Limit. ., ...
Fire Damage LimitAny One Fire. ... . o

Nil
Nil

Each Geourrence or offense, but not 1o exceed
annuzi aggregate

Not Insurez
$2,000,000
$2,000,000
Not frsured
550,000
$5,000

Not insured
Not insured
Not insured

The Arport Owners and Operators General Liabifity Policy contains, inter alia, the following
exciusion clauses:

War, Hi-Jacking and Other Perils Exclusion Clause
Noise, Pollution and other Perils Exclusion Clause

The policy is also subject to the following:

540 days notice of cancellation, non-renewal or reduction in coverags by insurer, but
10 days notice for non-payment of premium. This provision does not override the
Automatic

Termination review or cancellation provisions of endorsemeants AAP 203 or AAP 237,

The policy may be cancelled or nonrenewed subject to the terms of the following endorsament

Page20f4

A




AAP SD {07/02)

South Daksota Changes - Cancellation and Nonrenewal

Schadule of Policy Forms applicable to airports and iccations

in:

Form Reference
and Edition

AAP 200 (05-22)
AAP 201 (11/99)
AAP 2015 {11/99)

AAP 202 (11/98)

AAP 203A (02/08)

AAP 220 {11/99)
AAP 222 (11/98)
AAP 234 (11/85)

- AAP 237 {11/99)

AAR 242 (11/99)
AAP 248 (11/99)
AAP 255 (03/08)
AAR 256 (11/99)
AAP 270 (01/15)

AAP 273 (11/03)
AAP 275 (01/15)
AAP 277 (01/06)
AAP 306 (03/08)

AAP 307 (03/08)
AAP 316 {02/21)

AP 317 (01/22)
ALL-20887 {10/06)
ALL-21101 {11/06)

IL P 001 (01/04)

TR-18604e (08/20)

South Dakota
Title

Airport Owners and Operators General Liability Policy - Jacket
Airport Owners and Operators General Liability Policy - Declarations
Airport Owners and Operators General Liability Policy - Scheduie of
Endorsgments

Airport Owners and Operators General Liability Policy

Extended Coverage - War, Hi-jacking and Other Perils Endorsement
immunity Waiver Endorsement

Cancellation Notification Change

Airport Limited Enhanced Coveraze Endorsement

Nuciear Risks Exclusion Clause

Personal injury Limitation Endorsement

Voluntesrs Endorsament

Date Recognition Limited Coverage Endorsement

Date Recognition Exclusion Endorsement

Amendment to Include Coverage for Certified Acts of Terrarism; Cap on
Losses from Certified Acts of Terrorism

Poliution Endossement

Limited Terrovism Coverage Fadorsement

Sitica And Silica-Related Dust Exclusion

infringement of Copyright, Patent, Trademark or Trade Secret
Endorsement

Amendment to Supplementary Payments {Court Cost) Endorsement
Exciusion - Access or Disciosure of Confidential or Personal Information -
Advertising Injury or Personal Injury

fxclusion — Perfluarinated Chemicals

ACE Producer Compensation Practices & Poficies

Trade or Economic Sanctions Endorsement

U5, Treasury Departments' Office of Forelgn Assets Control ("OFAC")
Advisory Notice to Policyholders

Notice Of Terrorism Insurance Coverage

%- ARNNUAL
3L Premium:;

$1,551

ANNUAL
TRIA Pramium:

$155

Page 3 0f4

1%




ANMUAL
WAR Pramium: $155 reducing to $39 if TRIA coverage also purchased.

The War and TRIA coverages and premiums are quoted on an “if required” basis and may
be rejected by the insured.

Please note that you do not have authority to bind the above insurance. Please contact us if yvou wish to bind this
insurance. We look farward to receiving your instructions and thank you for your inquiry.

On hehalf of ACE Property and Casualty Insurance Company

Authorized Representative

Page dof 4

[




CHUBBE

POLICYHOLDER
DISCL.OSURE NCTICE OF
TERRORISM INSURANCE

COVERAGE

You are hereby notified that under the Terrorism Risk Insurance Act, as amended, van have a right to purchase
insurance coverage for losses resulting from acts of tevrorism. As defined in Section 102(1) of the Act: The term

“act of terrorism” means any act or acts that are certified by the Secretary of the Treasury-—in consultation with the
Secretary of Homeland Security, and the Attorney General of the United States---to be an zct of terrorism; to be a
vielent act or an act that is dangerous to human life, property, or infrastructure; to have resulted in damage
within the United States, or outside the United States in the case of certain air earriers or vessels or the
premises of a United States mission; and {6 have been committed by an individual or individuals as part of an effort
to coerce the civilian population of the United States or to influence the policy or affect the cunducl of the
United States Governmet by coercion.

YOU SHOULD ENOW THAT WHERE COVERAGE 18 PROVIDED BY THIS POLICY FOR LOSSES
RESULTING FROM CERTIFIED ACTS OF TERRORISM, SUCH LOSSES MAY BE PARTIALLY
REIMBURSED BY THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT UNDER A FORMULA ESTABLISHED 8Y
FEDERAL LAW. HOWEVER, YOUR POLICY MAY CONTAIN OTHER EXCLUSIONS WHICH
MIGHT AFFECT YOUR COVERAGE, SUCH A% AN EXCLUSION FOR NUCLEAR EVENTS. UNDER
THE FORMIULA, THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT GENERALLY REIMBURSES B2o% , OF
COVERED TERRORISM LOSSES EXCEEDING THE STATUTORILY ESTABLISHED DEDUCTIBLE
PAID BY THE INSURANCE COMPANY PROVIDING THE COVERAGE. THE PREMIUM CHARGED
FOR THIS COVERAGE 1S PROVIDED BELOW AND DOES NOT INCLUDE ANY CHARGES FOR
THE PORTION OF LOSS THAT MAY BE COVERED BY THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT UUNDER
THE ACT.

YOU SHOULD ALSO KNOW THAT THE TERRORISM RISK INSURANCE ACT, AS AMENDED,
CONTAINS A $100 BILLION CAP THAT LIMITS U.8. GOVERNMENT REIMBURSHMENT AS
WELL AS INSURERS LIABILITY FOR LOSSES RESULTING FROM CERTIFIED ACTS OF
TERRORISM WHEN THE AMOUNT OF SUCH LOSSES IN ANY ONE CALENDAR Y¥AR EXCEEDS
100 BILLION, IF THE AGGREGATE INSURED L0OSSES I‘OR ALL INSURERS EXCEED 8100
BILLION, YOUR COVERAGE MAY BE REDUCED,

Acceptance or Rejection of Terrorism Insurance Coverage

L hereby elect to purchase terrorism coverage for a prospective premium of $155

T hereby decline to purchase terrorism coverage for certified acts of terrorism. T understand that T will
have no coverage for losses resulting from certified acts of terrorism.

Miller, City Of ACE Property and Casualty Insurance Company
Policyholder/Applicant’s Signature Insurance Company
N14507980 004
Print Name Policy Number
Date

TR~19604e {0820}




ORDINANCE #755
The City of Miller is an equal opportunity employer.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 40-296 OF, AND ADDING SECTION 40-301
TO THE ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF MILLER, SOUTH DAKOTA.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City of Miller, South Dakota, that ARTICLE XII.
SUPPLEMENTARY REGULATIONS, Section 40-296 be amended, and Section 40-301
Accessory Buildings and Structures be added to read as follows:

ARTICLE XII. SUPPLEMENTARY REGULATIONS
Sec. 40-296. Location of Residential Dwellings.

Where a block is improved with dwellings any new dwelling shall be located on the lot so
that its front is in line with existing dwellings. In cases where existing dwellings are staggered in
location on lots, any new dwelling will be required to be located so that its front shall be the
average of the adjacent dwellings. A dwelling shall be located on a lot so that its sides shall be at
least six feet from adjoining propeity lines. The rear of any dwelling shall be at least 20 feet from
the rear property line. Any accessory building constructed shall be at least five feet from the rear
lot line and six feet from any side lot line. An accessory building which extends beyond the front
of any dwelling will not be permitted. Where a block is not improved with dwellings, the front of
anew structure shall be set back at least 20 feet from the front property line.

Tom MecGough, Mayor

(SEAL)

v




g q Mitchell Office: Aberdesn Offiee:
m ¥ W00 M, Sanbore Blyd 416 Producton S 8L
g [ Abrdzan S0 57405
Bhohg {805) 995-7761 Phonw ($08 225-1212
ENGINEERS & SURVEYORS o SR o
INVOICE

CITY OF MILLER
120 WBST ZND
MILEER, 5D 57362

YRS DATTE: 812702024
INVOICE NE: 34404
BILLING THROUGH: 8;24/2024

M16085 { MILLER PHASE W UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS Wanaged By, CAMDEN & HOFER

Phase [V Construcdlen Administr
Payrrand and other projoct &Ea_:d_
vnm ﬂmaaa w__m@_ma =.: Bfadi

N Waler improvemanls - prsjact: wizking, constiugtlen mastings, prepars Contraciars Appicalion for

T EONTRACY ; CORRENT
AMOLINT i G DAT BP0 AMOUNT.

FNEN00G dsan £18,950.00 &5,650.00 $11,3060.40

B 160BG:05Y | AHLL HASE IV UTELITY IMEROVENENT S - WATER

FAAIN - CONST AOM|H

. $193,000,60 B w._mmaa e $5,650.00 . w000

TOTAL

$11,300.00

“$14,360.00

This irwews i dus Lo receipl
Please rmmi payment to;
5PN & Assotlates
P Pox 358
igftohal 50 67301

VERIFICATICEE ©3F GLAIM

e nder the pepaities of parjwry that
this cl y& baen axsenirad by ma, .,.:‘a to the hest of oy
wxﬁﬁwuamm and be

\w\?:mﬁm Paul, Nohr & bhm. 5
\& .
\\w x\ M . m-m....mm

Dcmcno:«.QEME,O<macmmnno;:aé:ammmammmmnm w\mgwwggw{ msm:nm n:mﬂmm fram the date of billing until the
actnuntis paidin full, « o s . . .

Pege 1

g:qg: U_.:nn Aberdonn Office:
AR Progucion 51N
Aberdgsn H E5401

Phone (B08) 2951213

Phitee (6085} 906-7 741

mzﬁwm/&m%m mr mGW&ﬁ ORS

{INVOICE
CITY OF M S HOHCE DATE: 8/27/2024
120 WEST 20 INVOIGE 56 34405

MILLER, D) &7 BILLING THROLIGH: B2d/2024

M16085 | gﬁwmm FHASE IV UTILITY “a.vwoe__m_smzqm z_mgmmpn By: CAMOEN A HUFER

Phass [V Construction Admi stredien: - Wastewaber §E§.§:$:$ wa._wa staking, consiruction mestings, prapats Conractor's
Application for Payment and gther EQ@& ganrdination,
0 ?maam ‘..___mm_qwt_.__.: BiRd24

CONTRACT 3
: - : < AMOUNT |
PAIGOBE BEWE | RIEEER PHASE iy 20 _5« .zrmocmzmzam. .. B2A.B00.6D
SANITARY mvf‘m Szm._.pu_,az o

Al
$2,880.00

$430000 §1440.00

S .._.O.Ewr . m...&.au..oa $2.380.00

SUBTOTAL

irvoies b due UpsN recepr
Plesse remit payment to:

SPN & Agsoclaies

PO Box 308

el S0 57301

YERIFIEATION OF CLAIN
| dzclare and afficen under the panalties of perjsey that
this ealm has been examingd by me. and to the basl of my
knowladgs and beliet, is i Alk things trewe and corracy

| pated zz_m.“_w% day n?;%%m%ﬁ uah@\\

ucker, Pauf, Nohy & &ssoc

Due upan receipt. oé&ﬁ.wmno.mﬁmi Il be assessed a 1.5% 3921_‘_ ga:nm o?_:,wm from the dage of
aeteunid.naid in full. C e




MitcheH Cnfigm
260 N Banjoss

Abarce m: Oitee:

gnﬂﬁm: S0 g4t

Bhang (605 wwmug,ww._ I*hono (G085 3254212

ENGI? Zﬁmwmm mn SURVEYORS

INVOICE

INVOIGE DATE: 22712024
INVOICE NOx: 34408
BH.LING THRGUSE: 8042024

CITY OF MILLER
12 WEST 2ND
MILLER. 5D 57352

MIGHEE:06W | MILLER PHASE IV UTILITY BHPROVEMENTS - WATER

MAHR - RPR Manage:d By CAMIEN A HOFER

Phase [V - Resident Project Repressnlasva-Water Improvemeants - constriclion chsarvalios
Hiliing nm:oae

ns  AmOONY
177,00 $27 435.00
TECHNIEIAN 1 . 1050 $1,i02.50

TOTAL SERVIGES 167,50
_EXPENSES

LOBGHIG (PROJEGT)

MEALE I ZMPLOYEE 100

FEIMBLRSE r#ROU) :

MEAL S-ON EMPLOYEE £A84d.00

REMBUREE {1

_S:.m.../ﬂm _m.xmw,»munw.ww ) " TETE.BD
TOTEL, EPEMNGES 53,590.04

SUETOTAL

Please ramil paymeant to:
SEN & Assoclales

0 Box 398

Wiitchel|| S0 5756

VERIFICATION OF CLAIM
F gt and atfin under the penaltins of patluey shas this
hag bear ekamined by me, and $0 the best of sty
knewiodge and belie

Due  upoY receipt, Overdug SCCOLNLS wi w be assesser
accadnt fs paid in fuil, R

Mitchell Cfice;
2300 N, Saehore B
ditchell S0 57A04
Phore (B3 2087781

Aberdecn Office:
418 Produclon 51 N,
Aberdesn S0 57401
Fhone (§05) 230-1242

rZQHZmEﬂm mm m@%ﬁ%@%m

INVOICE

INVOICE DATE: B/ ziia
NVOIGE NO: 34407

BILLING THROUGH: 8/24/2024

CITY OF MILLER
120 WEST 2NG
EHLER, BD 57362

M16085 | Mit.LER PHASE IV UL TY (MPROVEMENTS Wiariaged By CAMDEN & HOFER

Riiber Phasa b Ly Ingrovemesnsts-Watar Storsge Bigo i+ Phase-completad gantiast dnanents
_um:oa GI23/24 B, m&ﬁma

w:mwmz.-.

‘CONTRACT

DESCRIPTION i o AMOUNT COMPHETE" AMOLET

FASBOBE:0AWS | MILLER PHIASE By Y BPROVEMENTS - 08000 10000 3400.00
WATER STORAGE - BID & NEG

TOTAL £4,000.26 $4,000.00 $3.2040.56 $506.00

SUBTOTAL SBH).de

$&0:0.00

AU UPOMn receipy
Phegse remit payment to;

"BEN & Assooiates

FEY Hox 398

fltehed SLx 8750+

VERIFIEATION OF CLAIM
{declure 2nd affirm under the penalties of Eerjury that
this elaim has beenm exarminecd by, me2, and to the best of my
snewladee and am__m_. i all thengs true end correct,

Drated this %‘\N day of , \w.__. WHEE u@%%\

hmuchar, Paul, Nohr & Assaclates
At %\ x\ \
J//4

Bile upon receipt. Ovardue acrounts will be assessed a 1.5% 3033____, :_._m:nm nsmﬂmm from ihe gate of hilling until the
aETHUNE is paid in ful. e v

Signed

Faga fal |

ks



9 . Mitctiell Office: Aberdeen Office:
1 WY i » 2100 M. Sanborn Blvd 416 Production St N,

B Mifchel SD 57301 Aberdeer BD 57401

EI\?GINEERS &WSUR%YORS _ Phene $05) 996-7761 Phons (B65) 208-1212

INVOICE
CITY OF MILLER - INVOICE DATE: 8/27/3024
120 WEST 2ND _ INVOICE ND: 34408
MILLER, SD 57362 ’

BILLING THROUGH: 8/24/2024

N16085 | MILLER BHASE iV UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS: Maraged By: CAMDEN A HOFER

Hhase \V Copstruction Administration - Water Storage mprovemeants -, pre-construction meeting, shop drawing review, Confractor's
Agplication fr Payment-and other project coordination. ' :

Billing period through: HE24/24

MTB085 JBWS | MILLER PHASE

FALITY IMEROVERMENTS |

B s e

TOTAL

$1,430.00

$1.43
This invoice is due upon recelpt
Please remit pagrent to:
5PN & Agsociates
PO Boy 368
Mitcheil 80 57301

VERIFICATION OF CLAING

' declarsand afficr under the: penalties of perjury that
" this clsim Has been examined by me, and to the best of my
knowdadge and beliet, is in ati things trug and co:?,t.

204,

Signed

account-is paid in-fuil -« e ——

Due upan regeipt. Overdue accourts witl be assessad a0 1.5% monthiy finance charge from the date of billing until the

o Pa;;e 1 of1




Contractor's Application for Payment Application No.: Two

Owner: City of Miller Engineer's Project No.: 16085
Engineer:  SPN and Associates

Contractor: TLC Olson Construction

Project: Phase 4 Utility Improvements

Application Date:  August 27, 2024

Application Period:  From July 28, 2024 to August 24, 2024
1. Qriginal Contract Price S 4,830,850.85
2. Net change by Change Orders . S {486,236.52)
3. Current Contract Price (Line 1 + Line 2) S 4,344,614.33
4.a Total Work Completed S 855,692.35
4.b Materials Stored to Date 5 328,952.49
4.¢ Less Value of Non-conforming Work
5. Retainage
a. 10% X S 1,184,644.84 Work & Materials ) 118,464.48
b. X Work & Materials S -
c. Total Retainage (Line 5.a + Line S.b) S 118,464.48
6. Amount eligible to date (Line 4.a + 4.b- 4.c - Line 5.¢) S 1,066,180.36
7. Less previous payments (Line 6 from prior application) S 789,314.15
8. Amount due this application S 276,866.21
9. Balance to finish, inciuding retainage (Line 3 - Line 6} S 3,278,433.97

Contractor's Certification

The undersigned Contractor certifies, to the best of its knowledge, the following:

(1) All previous progress payments received from Owner on account of Work done under the Contract have
been applied on account to discharge Contractor's legitimate obligations incurred in connection with the Work'
covered by prior Applications for Payment;

{2) Title to all Work, materials and equipment incorporated in said Work, or otherwise listed in or covered by
this Application for Payment, will pass to Owner at time of payment free and clear of all liens, security interests,
and encumbrances (except such as are covered by a bond acceptable to Owner indemnifying Owner against any
such liens, security interest, or encumbrances); and

(3) All the Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with the Contract Documents and is
not defective.

Contractor Approval Q
Signature: ‘ (San Date: &/2
£ /00w
! L4

Recommenfg@g by Enginedr Approved by Owner
By: m&% (z/a;/ f é By:

Title:  Project Engineer ’ Title:  Mayor
Date: 8/28/24 Date:

EICDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
{c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCOC. All rights reserved. Page 1of &




APPLICATION NUMBER: Two DATE OF ESTIMATE: August 27, 2024 CONTRACTOR:
PROJECT: Phase 4 Utility Improvarmants PERIOD FROM: July 2B, 2024 TLE Qlson Construction
OWNER:  City of Mitler TG August 24, 2024
PRO.JEGT NUMBER{s): 15085
INCLUDES CHANGE DRERER(S): Two . raximate total amount of t sarned: 19.7% .
AS APPROYED TO DATE INSTALLED THIS PERIOD: NSTALLED TQ DATE: BALANCE TO INSTALL
BID SCHEQULE A: Water UNIT AFPROVED
ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY PFRICE WALUE QUANTITY VALUE QUANTITY VALUE QUANTITY VALLUE
o s et e e e A et g e
1 [Mabilization 1 L5 | B463,700,00!  §463, 700,00 9% LS $46,170.00 60% LS A% LS §185,480.00)
z |Remove, Salvage and Repiace Gravel £14 oY s1500)  §8.210.00 oy oy 14 CY $3,210.00)
Surfaclng
5 [MBl Salvegs, Replass and Grade Asphall 15 557 oy $9.50|  $157,101.50 sY 18,384 SY $98,648.00| 6,153 SY¥ $58,453.50
Blotter Surfacing and Grenuler Bass
4 |Remove and Dispose of Congrete Surfacing 288 Y $15.00 $4,32¢.00 24 5Y $435 .00 29 SY 5435.0g| 2853 =Y %3,825.00)
5 _ 1Ramove and D 195 LF 55.00 6 LF $380.00; 76 LF S380.00] 9 LF $595.0q
B :Remove, Salvege and Resat Landscaning 25 5Y 100,00 SY Sy 25 SY $2,500.00]
7 !Remove and Dispose af Culvert 13 LF LF . LF 13 LF $3m0.00)
E_iRe 3 EA 1EA $325.00 1EA 5325.00] TEA $2,275.00
5 Remove and Salvaga Firs Hydment 2 EA S650.00 EA 1 EA 5650.00] 1 EA F650.00
. 10 :Remove and Dispose of Gare Valve and Jgx 22 EA $300.00| 4EA $1,293,90 aEM $2,400.00 14 EA S-ﬂ.ZI:II:I.EID|
11 iRamave and Salvags Gate Valve and Box 8 EA E& EA BEA 35,850.00
12 :Remove and Dispose af Meter Fit .t EA EA EA 1 EA $400.00]
13 :Remove and Dispase of Comtaminated Sgil 100 TN 56000 TH ™ $8,000.00|
14 e Locats Exlsting Mains and Servicas B.0 HR S400.00 5.0 HR $2,400.00: 8.0 HR $300.00
15, :Insulatien ) B LF S80.00 LF LF $640.00
166 PV Waler Main 14,448 LF §53.75 T8G1 LF 100,277,751, 3,778 LF 3515 531.46)
" PWE Water Maln - Alle 1,432 LF SHE.T! 303 LF . 303 LF 59754075
13 ' PYC Water Main Exlra Dapth {6.5'to 7.47 48t LF 55471 323 LF 413 LF 52,628.00]
_____ ' BV Water Main Extra Depth 7.5 to B.5") 408 LF 5587 LF LF 523 F48.00|
OWE Water Main Extra Daepth {8.5' to 8.5 192 LF S5 7! LF LF 510,356 .00
21 16" PVC Water Main - Directionally Drilfe 347 LF 5106 50 LF LF $36,855.50)
_____ 224" 5VC Water Main 100 LF 54575 F STF 55750 B8 LF 54,483 50
23 4" AVE Water Main - Allay 170 LF S80.7E LF LF 170 LF 513.727.50)
24 110" Encasement Pipe 188 LF §43.00 THLF $Es000; 20 LF SEEODD| 136 LF $5.548.00)
25 9B MJ Gate WValve with Bax 56 EA $2,230.00 11 EA $24,530.00 19 EA &1—2.3?0.0[}" ITEA 582.570.00)
26  {Install Salvaged 6" Gete Valve with Box 1Ea 5600.00 EA E 1 EM $B00.00
27 |a' W Gate Valve with Bax 2 EA 1,925 00 EA E. 2 EA 3, B50.00)
28 BB MU Tes 22 EA 1,179.00 S EA $5.875.00: 9 EA F10,575.00 13 EA 515.275.00)
29 |6'%4" Md Tee A 111000 Ea EA 1EM 1,110.00)
30 |6 91" M Bend 12 EA $750.00 2 EA $1,500,00 4 E4 | B EA i D
31 |F" 45° M Bend & EA TT25 Ok 1 EA $723.00 1 EA S?25.9;_}H T EA 55.075.00)
32 |5 22.5° MJ Bend 10 EA 471500 Ea EA 10 EA 57, 150.00(
33 |5 11.38° WJ Gand 1EA $720.00 EA EA EA ss?zu.ng"
34 |E"wd" M) Peducar 2 EA 3600.00 $1,206.00: EA EA 3 EM 51.200.00
35 |8 MJCap 2 EA 343500 $B70.00 EA 1 EA 3435 o0 EA $a25.00]
Page 2af§
AS APFROVED TO DATE INSTALLED THIS PERIOD: INSTALLED TG DATE: HALANGE TO INSTALL
BID SCHEDULE A, CONTINUED: UNT | APPROYED
ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY PRICE VaLUE QUANTITY VALLE QUANTITY VALUE QUANTITY VALLE
80 M Flug 5 EA $450.00 $i2,250.00 EA EA 5 EA 52, 250.00]
a7 e Hydrant (B8 Bury 10 EA $5.000.00 $50.000.00 1EA 55,004.00; 3 EA §15,000.00 T EA 535,000.00)
33 :Fire Hydrant (8.5' Bury) 1EA $5,450.00 $5,450.00 EA EA 1 EA 55,450.001
_____ 39 iInstall Salvaged Fiza Hydrant EA {  $1.190.00 §1.980.00 EA ER TEA 51,3590.00]
40 iTracer Wira Accasts Box [Watar) 13 Ef $125.00 $1.500.00 SA EA 12 EA 51.500.00|
4% _{Water Main Tracer Wire Ground Rad T1EA 14500 $10,205.00 1 =8 $145.00 3 ER S435.00 B EA 56 BB0.00)
4z_IConnact [o Existing 4" Water Main EA $515.00;  §4.575.00 =h ER S915.00 4EA 55,660.00)
43 iConnect to Exigling B" Water Main 34 EA F1.4e0.00 548 960 00 B EA 58,8000 10 E& 14 400.00 24 EA 534,560.00(
44 |Coennect to Evlsting 6" Yalve ar Fiting 14 EA 51,150.00 $18.100.calk A EA 4,
45 |#x1" Sarvics Saddie wiCarp Stap 3EA FSFC.00 : A EA A
35|61 Service Saddle wiCap Stop 124 EA $550.00 24 2R 513 570.00 28 EA $15,340.00 -8,
4¥  |6"x1.5" Senvice Saddle w/Corp Siop 1 EA $825.00 A EA =1,
48 |6 3" Sarvica Saddle wiCorp Stoo & EA F515.00 EA EA 5915.00 A
49 | 1" Water Service Pipe 3285 LF Far.gs 355 LF 525 533410 E73d LF $27,318 8D
50| Water Service Pipe - Alley 3B LF 50551 43 (F §5.727.30 43 (F 2,127 a0
ctad T
51 |1 Water Senvice Pipe - Sirestionsily 365 LF 95485 5 LF 5468500 96 LF $4.69900| 208 LF $13,340.35
|52 |1.5" Wiater Sarvice Pipe 4LF. §72.00 LF LF 4 LF
53 |2 Water Servica Pipga 28 LF F48.10 LF 23 LF $1,117.80 196 LF
54 [1" Curb Stop with Box 127 EA $E55.00 24 EA 315 720.00 24 EA $15,720.00 103 EA
|65 2" Curh Stopwiin Sox SEA | 5112500 EA 1 EA 1,125.00 4 EA
56 |Meder Pit . 11 EA 51,835.00 EA 1EA 1,B35.00 10 Es
87 |Connact to Existing 'Water Service 140 EA S470.00 26 EA F15.320.00] a7 EA $12,690.00 113 EA
58 jConnect to Existng 1.5" Water Service 1EA 536500 EA EA 1.EA
S5 iConnect to Existing 2" Y ater Service -3 SE10.00 E& EA @ EA
BR 34" GMP 3LF 554.00 LF LF 13 LF
1 iSireet Excavatian 7087 Y s8.28] 340 CY 5198000 240 CY §1.880.00] 6857 CY
&: Gaotextlis Fabric 527 5Y $5.25 2 1 527 BY
5} Gravel Base Course 8 666.0 TN 530.00 22600 T 6T A00.002, 300.0 TH $65,000.00| 7366.0 TH
64 2" Graval Surfa B340 T FEliNin] 0.0 TN 563 TN $2,700.00] 7360 TN
85 B Smvel Surfacing <. B60.0 TN 530,00 100 TN 4100 TM $12,300.00( 1,150.0 TH
66 ]10* Grawvel Surfacing 530.0 TM §30.00| Th ™ 5300 T
67 12 Azphalt Surfaci 20107 145 01 ™ ™ 0110 T
4 Asphaelt Surfacing 10.0 T 145 L0 TN ™ 100 T
68 |6 Asphalt Surfacing 370.0 T 14500 i TH ™ 3700 TN $53,550.00)
0 A§p Palt Birder on Lhe Basls of Camposita 23510 TH ss500|  %121.86500 TN N 23810 TN 131, 535.00
Mix :n Flace
Page Jofd

Al




e T T —

AS APPROVED 7O DATE INSTALLED THIS PERIOD: INSTALLED T0 DATE: BALANGE T0 INSTALL
BID SCHEOULE A, GONTINUED:
TEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY QUANTITY VALLE QUANTITY VALUE CUANTITY
71 _ | Doubla Blotter Coat Surean 3,043 B ¥ 3 3,043 57
?2_|6" Concain valley Gutter 54 3¥ id $1.513.00 $1,513,00)
73 8" Concrete Surfacing 198 S¥ i
74 M Cancrets Sidawaik 223 8F
75 |Concrete Surb and Guitar 185 LF | 38.555,00%
BB5 LF 54500 54,082 50f
Traffic Conirol Slgnags 355 BF $1.642 30
78 iTypa I Barlleades 51 EA
7% [TrafRc Control Miscellanequs 1L5 0]
3 "|inlet Prataction 30 EA 54 500.00]
B |Type 3 Seeding 7811 EY 517 709.75] o
82 1Type 1 Seading 4,507 5¥ £2.25 510.355.75E o
83 :Highway Trefhc Confrel Signags 150 5F 54,50 §87 g0} SF $E08.85] 4.3 SF
84 TType 3 Bamicade 5 EA F110.G] sssu_oa{ EA a0 EA, $3.300.000 " pEEA
85 |43 DrumiCena 14 EA $55.00] $770.00 [=r) EA ; 14 EA
f6_[Channeiizing Devica 50 EA 555,00 52,750,001 Eﬂ EA 50 Eh
Total for Bid Seirecule & 3,511, 400,63 408.677.10] SBS0.E73, 35
Page 4 of B
P -
AS APPROVED T0 DATE NSTALLED THIS PERIGD: | INSTALLED TC DATE: BALANCE TQ INSTALL
BID SCHEDULE B: Wastewster LNIT APPROVED
TITEm DESCRTWQN QUANTITY |  PRICE VALUE || QUANTITY VALUE SUANTITY VALUE QUANTITY Vbl UE
1 |Mobilizaten 115 ; $eB7O0GO|  Sem o0 . LB 0% L5 $EEO0] ot LS F43, 530,00
2 g‘lg'éff"s‘ﬁr%:ér?‘*‘;‘:jea‘j::u‘f;f;;f”“a" 2,785 5Y 50| $36,657.90 av sy 2,785 5Y $28,457.50
a; LF 10,00 LF LF iF
i 1EA $aE00 S400 00 EA EA 1EA
5 3EA T FEMA0  §raE6.00 EA EA. 3EA
8 .| Sandary Sewer Marticle Exira Depth 15 WF 5135.00 FAREEN WF W 10 W
T 35 LE 569.25 §2,423.75 LF LE IS LE
B & PYC Sandary 5 awee Mai (10129 370 iF 37a35]  SIvATaE0 LF iF- 370 LE
g PV Santary Sawer Maln (13- 12°) S8 (F $¥e.25| %7850 iF LF EBE LF
|10 |Bypesa Simpin L5 | §15,000.08]  $15.000.00 S S K3 $15,000.00]
11 EA F136.00 F138.00 EA 20 EA $136.00]
2 1% Saritary Sewer Wye EA F310.00 $1880.00 ) Ed ER $1,360.00]
3 _H" PVE Sanitary Sower Sorvice 121 LF 250! §i7402.50 F LF 131 LF 13,402 51
4 _tCannect ko Exisiing Sanitary Sewar Sarvice EA $530.00 1 250,00 EA ER, 3EA £1.550.00
5_ |Connect [ Exisling B- Sanitary Sewer Main EA 1.085.00 EA EA A
1B |Sanitary Manhole |nside Drep Assemply EA 1.420.00 EA EA A
17 _|Core Oril Eisifing Marhale (6] 1ER 1,500.50| 5t 50000 A EA 1 EA
18 |Post Televising Sanitary Sewer Main TAGLF FH.E0 55,290.00 LF iF TAE LF
IENR LF $52.50 F LF LF
20 {Sfeet Excavaan 1.016 G [ FH IS F8, 38500 oY [543 1018 T
21 1Gravel Save Gourss 4310 TH $a000]  #15,850.00 ™ TN 431 T
22 |3 Sophalt Susaging 385.0 TN F145.00%  $55 525 04 T TH 385 TH
[ o3 Ah?phalt Bindar o the Basis of Camposite 385.0 TN $55.00 521,475.00 ™ ™ 388 TH
p Mitin Plage -
{Tutal for Rid Schedule B $306.243.25 F4,B70.00
i AS APRROVED 10 DATE WSTALLED THIS PERIOD, | NG TALLED TG DATE: BALANLE TG INSTALL
BID BGHEDULE C; City Furded Straet Regair HNIT AFPROVELD
TEM DESCRIFTION QUANTITY | PRICE VALUE || QUANTIFY VALUE QUANTITY YALLE CQUANTITY VALUE
T | Mnadlization 108 | 394.10000] 3040000 L5 [ 00% .5 594, 10000
3 gsﬂ&;ag:?:;i:egf;aa";::u?;fg‘;::-““a“ 7886 5 $9.50]  374.727.00 sv sY 7,868 S 574,727,011
3 |Street Excavation 1,522 o sa.zsl S31,631,50¢ [+ CY Bz Y R
4 | Gegile Fabre 3,581 BY 5578 813,600 78 5Y 5 2591 57 §13.600 78
& {Grave| Dase Courss 4,430.0 T F30.00[  $135,500.00 TN T 4,430 T8 123 5500
6 12" Azphat Soracing HE0.T TM §145.00]_ $137.750.00 e, T S50 TH $137 750 00
7 :‘5"“5[522":9’ on e Basis of Compastia 9500 TN $500)  $82,250.00 T ™ B850 TN $52,250,00
M
[Fotal for Bid Senedars & 5081 20 $525,561 28]
{Totat for Bid Schedure A G 54,344.614.33 5409.1?7.13 3855,650.35 53,486,921 .@

Fage 5af 6

G




ITEMIZED LISTING OF MATERIALS STORED ON SITE

APPLICATION NUMBER: Two DATE QF ESTIMATE:

PROJECT: Phase 4 Wility improvements
OWNER: City of Miller
PROJECT NUMBER: 16085
INCLUDES CHANGE ORDER #: Two

PER:OC FROM:
TO:
CONTRACTOR:

August 27, 2024

July 28, 2024

August 24, 2024

TLC Clson Construction

SUMMARY OF INVOICED COSTS FOR MATERIALS STORED ON SITE:

ESTIMATED % | ESTRATED VALUE
PA# VENDOR INVOICE DATE | INVGICE NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION INVOICED VALUE | COMPLETE REMAINING IN
1 Norihwest Pipa Fitlings THBI2004 445038 & Waler Fips £78.850.28 20% §64,026.56
1 Morhwest Fipe Fittings 7HBl2024 446035 Encazgment Fips 437948 135 381800
1 Nortwest Fipe Fittings FHBZ024 4480562 B Hestrained Joint Pips 34,188,74 i 4,188.74
b} Marifmwest Pipe Fltings TABZ024 448057 Sanitary Sewer Fipe 6,205 63 0% A 505 B
1 Northwest Pipe Fittings THE2024 446052 Sanitary Sewer Fitfings 1,038.02 1% 1,038.40
1 Northwest Pips Fittings TITB2024 446052 Manhcle Casings 1,185.05 0% 1,185.0
1 Mortwest Pipe Fittings TIBf2024 446052 Walves and Boxes 578 362 67 33% 352,692.14
1 Morthwest Pipe Fitings THE2004 445062 Fittings, Restraints 3E8,926.21 24% $623 515 21
7 Norifwest Pipe Fittings Fr16/2654 445053 Fire Hydrants $58 480 68 275F 432.531.40
1 Northwest Pipe Fittings 71162024 448052 Water Service Fitings $36,334.42 2% 29,013.30
7 Norifwest Ploe Fitings 7024 448052 Water Sarvice Valves 52,342 22 9% 47 158 07
1 Narthwest Fipa Fittings TM6/2024 446052 Water Service Pipa $4.979.72 20% 54,002.30
1 Martinmaas Gravel Through 7725124 - 4,393 44 T Gravef £70.285.04 54% §25,506.21
Total! $468,669.15 $328,952.49
Total added this pay period or removed from storage due to installation $0.00 -$101,947.97

FAGEEBEQFHR




CHANGE ORDER NO. Three

Owner: City of Miller Engineer’s Project No.: 16085
Engineer: SPN & Associates

Contractor: TLC Olsor: Construction

Project: Phase 4 Utility Improvements

Contract Name: Bid Schedules A-C .

Date Issued: Effective Date:

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Cha nge Order:

Description:
The Contract scope is amended with quantities to loop water main on East 1st Avenue and East 9th Street.

Attachments: Change Order 3 Plans
Change in Contract Price Change in Contract Times
Original Contract Price: Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completicon: 11/1/2026
$4,830,850.85 Ready for final payment: 12/1/2026
Increase from previously approved Change Orders No. |/Ncrease from previously approved Change
1to No. 1: Orders No.1 to No. 1:
Substantial Completion:
-5486,236.52 Ready for final payment:
Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: - 11/1/2026
54,344,614.33 : Ready for final payment: 12/1/2026
Increase this Change Order: . - |Increase this Change Order:
Substantiai Completion:
547,535.00 Ready for final payment:
Contract Price incorporating this Change Order: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantiai Completion: 11/1/2026
$4,392 149,33 Ready for final payment: 12/1/2026
Recommended by Engineer Accepted by Contractor
By:
Title: Project Engineer
Date:

Authorized by Owner
By:
Title: Mayor
Date:

EICDC® C-941, Change Order :
Copyright© 2018 Naticnal Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies and American
Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved. Page 1 of 6 Q\—\‘




CHANGE ORDER NO: Thrag

PROJECT: Phasa 4 Utility Improvements

CONTRACTOR:

TLC Qlsgn Construction

CWNER:  City of Millar
PROJECT NUMEIPR(s): _ 16085
SRR o bt T T TN Ty roa e o —
1D SCHERLILE UNIT AFPROVED | RECOMMENDED CHANGES NEW CONTRAGCT WALUES
TEM | DESCR|PTION QUANTITY PRIGE YALUE | HIANTITY YALUE CHIANTITY
L= i - = 4=
1 Mebilization 1Ls £463.700.00 5453,700.00 [x] 1LS
2 Remaows, Salvage and Replacs Gravel Surfacing 514 CY $15.00 $9.210.00 40 CY 5800.00 654 CY
Mili, Salvage, Raplace and Grade Asphalt Blatter
3 Surfgcing and Granular Base 16,537 5Y 54,50 $157, 101 .50; 204 3Y 51838008 18741 5Y
4 . jRemove and Dispose of Concrate Surfacing 288 5Y, $15.00 $4,320.00: 7 3Y $405.00 395 SY
a 188 LF 5.00 5574 00 LF 185 LF 7
5] Remaove, Salvage and Resst Landscaping 23 Y $100.00 52.500.__0£| aY 23 5Y §2,500.00)
7 Remave and Cispose of Culvert 13 LF F30.00 $390.04 LF 13 LF $300.00
& |Remnoye and Dispose of Fina Hydrant 3 EA $325.00 2,800,004 EA B EA 52,600.04
9 |Remove and Salvage Fire Hygrant 2 E $6845¢.00 1.m.au§___ EA 2EA $1,300 00,
10 |Remove and Dispese of Gate Valve and B 22 EA 3300.00 5, 500.40: E& 22 EA $6,500.00]
11 :Remgve and Sakage Sata Valve and Box 4 A SES0.00 35, B50.005 Ef O EA §5,850.00
12 ;Remeve and Dispase of Mater Fit 1 EA $400.00 5400.00 EA 1 EA _Ba00.0p
3 Remove and Dispose of Contaminated Soil 100 TN $60.00 56,000,040 ™ 1090 TH S6.000.00)
4 Field Locate Existing Mains and Services & HR 40000 $3.200.00) HR 8 HR $3.200. D0
5__|Insulafisn B LF 58000 $540. 001 LF BLF 640,00
18 6" PVC Water Main 13,448 LF 552 74 472 LF G2apoRnal 14920 LF §787,021,
178" PVE Water Main - Alley 1432 LF 5H6.75 .| LF 1432 LF 5124,225 00
18 6" PVC Water Main Cxira Dapth {65 to 7.5 461 LF 54,7 LF 481 LF $24,239, 75
18 8 PWC Water Main Exira Dapth (7.5 ta 8.5') 408 LF $55.7! 522,7-15.ou|: L= 48 LF Te2 T4R.00|
20 |6 PVC Water Maln Extra Depth (8.5 10 9.57 182 LF 5B, 7 $10.896.00 LF 92 LF 510,896.00)
2 &' PYC Water iaim - Directionaily Drillad 347 LF $106.50 $36,955.50 LF 47 L §36,055. 54
23 4" PVC Water Main Lo LF b45. 75 4, 57 5.{10: LF oe LF $4,575.00
3 4" PV Water Main - &lley Tk LF 58075 $13,727 50 LF 17 LF §13,727.50,
24 |10" Encasement Fipe 98 LF S43.00 $6,708.00: LF 158 LF
28 16" MJ Gate Valve with Box 55 B $2.230.00 5124, 880,00 2 EA $4,450.00 54 EA
26 jInstall Sakvapaed 8" Gate Valve with Sox EA 600,60 F600.00 B4 1EA
27 14 EA .525.00 | EA 2 EA
2B 1§ 22 EA 7340 :} 1EA 51,1?5.EHJE 23 EA
25 5§ EA 110.00 EA 1EA
A0 8" 90° M. Aand 1R EA L750.00 $8,000.00: 1EA $750.00 19 EA
31 6" 45° MJ Band EA 725, () 35,800,001 EA 8 EA
32 [B" 2350 M Bend 10 EA 715,00 57,180,001 EA 10 EA
33 1 EA 720.00 5720.04 EA 1 EA
34 |8%4” M Reducer 2 EA $E00.00 $1,200.00 EA 2EA
35 |8 MU Cap 2 EA $435.00 $870.00 1 EA $435.04 3EA
Foge 2 ofé
[BID SCHEDULE &, CONTINUED: . UNIT APPROVED |
ITEM DESGRIPTIO»!‘\‘I’_ CUANTITY PRICE VaLUE GUANTITY VALUE
35 A" MJFlug $450.00 52 250.00)] 5 EA 52,250,090
47 :Fire Hydrant (8.5' Bury) 55,000.00 550,000.00 1 EA $50,000.004
33 :Fire Hydant [8.5' Bury) $4,450.00 5,450, 00 EA $5 450.00;
38 ilnstal Salvaged Fire Hydrant $1,180.90 T.150.01 EA $1,190.00;
40 | Tracer Wire Accees Sax (Water) $126.00 1, 504,00 12 EA §1,500.00
41 |Water bain Tracer Wine Ground Rog $145.00 $10.255 .00 T1EA $10,295.00;
42 |Connect to Existing 4" Water Main 3915.00 b 574.00 5 EA 54,575.00)
43 |Connect ta Existing 5" Water Main %1,440.00 $44,960.00) 34 EA $4E,BB0.00
44  |Connect to Sxisting 5" Yalve or Fitting $1.150.00 518,100.00) = 14 E& F16,100.04
43 _14"1" Service Saddle wiCaep Stop FE70.00 $1.710.004 EA 3 EA &
46 "%1" Servige Saddla wiCorp Stap $500.00 73, 160.002 TEM FE54.00] 125 Ed $73,
47 B'%1.5" Sarvice Sanile wiCom Sp $B25.00] 5825007 Ea, T EA
48 2" Sapvica Saddle wiCorp Stop £315.00 $5.490.00 EA 5= il
45 = Water Servica Pipe 4269 LF 540 85 $132 BR4. 5| 20 LF $812.00; . 3389 LF F133,
501" Water Service Pipe - Alle 316 LF $50.65 §18,005.40) LF B LF S18,
51 |1"Water Service Pips - Directionziy Driled 35 LF §54.85 531 0428 L& EE o1,
g2 |1.5" Watar Service Fipe 4 iF F72.00 SQ%{ iF $28B.00
53 " Watar Senvice Pipe 218 LF F42.60 510.643.&D§ LF $10.643.40;
a4 " Curb Slap with Box 127 BEA $BE5.00 $83,18E. 0L TEA $555.00 $83,840.00
85 2"Curb Sta with Bex 5 EA §1,135.00 $5,625.0)] EA §5 825,00
a6 Mater Pit 11 EA $1,835.00 $20.1 ﬂ‘ Ef 11 EA 520, 185.00:
57 iCanmect 1o Existing Water Service 140 EA $470.00 $65,800.00) 1EA 2470.00 141 EA $66,270.00
| 5B |Connectio Existing 1.3" Water Senvice 1EA $565.00 F565.00] E4 EA
5B |Canneet to Existing 2" Watar Service B EA 5610.00 53 66000 EA EA
Bl [24" CMP 13LF $o4.00 51,222 00| “F 13 LF
81 [Saeal Excavation 7,087 CY §56.550.25) [oxd 7,097 LY
82 |Geotextis Fabrie ST 5T Sy 527 S
63 !Graval Base Course 5,688 TN . 46 T §1,380.00 5714 TH
G4 14" Graval ing B30 TN 24 BIX.00; ™ A20 TN
B5 |6 Gravel Surfacing 1.560 T 46.800.00 160 TN $4,B00. DG 1.720 TN
BE [10° Gravel Suracing 530 TH 15,900.00] TH 530 Th
67 12" Asphalt Surfacing 2011 TN 144.00 $241 585 00 24 T 53,480 00) 2,035 T
BB |4" Asphalk Surfacing 10 TH 145.00 31 ,450.00 T| 10T
B |6 Asphalt Surfecing 37D TN 145.00 553 B50.00f T 3r0 T
70 |Asphalt Binder on the 3asis of Compasite Mixin Dlaca 2,381 TN $55.00 $131.505. T 2,391 T

Pape 3 af G

75




BID 3CHEDULE A, CONTINUED:
TEM DESCRIPTION THIANTITY
e, —me o,
Fi Double Bloter Caat Surfacing 3,843 SY
72 6" Concrete Valsy Gutter a4 3Y
73 _ i Concrete Surfacing 188 5Y
74 |47 Concrete Sidewalk 223 5F
73 |Conerete Curk and Gulter 195 LF
76 __|Pavamant Marking arw Striping 585 LF
77 _ iTmaffic Contrat Signage J65 5F
7R Type 3 Bamicades 51 EA
78 __|Traffic Contral Miscellanenus 1Ls
40 __|intet Protection A0 EA
81" iType 2 Seeding 7871 8Y
B3 Type 1 Seedm 4,607 Y
83 |Highway Traffic Control Sigrage 150 5F
84  |Typs 3 Bamicade 5EA A $550.0
85 42" DrumiCone 14 ER $55.00 S770.0
aA ghannell'ﬂng Deyice a0 EA $35.00 32 75000
Total far Bid Scheduie A §3,511,400.83]
Page q of &
Bid Scheduls B - East Ath Avenua Sanitary Sower ‘ i a‘NIT APPRGV‘ED RECOMMENDED CHANGES NEW CONTRALCT YALUES
ITEM | DESCRIPTION QU&TITY PRICE VALUE QUANTITY VALUE QUANTITY WAl UE
1 {Mabilization - 113 548,700.00[ 58,7000 L5 118 S48 7000
Ml Salvage, Replace and Grade Asphalt 3lotter
Surfacing and Granular Sase a7 oY $3.50 $28,457.50) 3Y 2,785 5Y 526 457.50)
% |Hemove and Dispose of Culvert - LF §10.00 LF LF
4 Remneve and DlSEUEG of Manhale 1 EA $40i.00 $400.00 =) 184
3 iSanitary Sewar Marhdie (027 a4 EA %5,040.00 $15,120.00; Ea 3 EA
L] Sanipﬂ Sewer Manhale Exirg Depth 10 vF 5125,00 $1,182.50 hin 9.5 VF
T B* PYC Sanltary Sewer Main (87 35 LF §65.25 szzgga_?s LF a5 LF
8 8" PG San ttary Sewer Main [10-121 370 LF 7425, B27.472.50) LF I LF
g 8PV Sanitggc_' Sewer Maln [12-147 5598 LF $70.25 $47.351.50 LF 506 LF
10 |Bypags Fumping 1Ls $15,000.400 $75,000.00 L3 143 L
' PVC Cap . Ef F36.00 $136.00 EA 1EA F136.00
2 B'xg” San'rtag Sewar Wya 8 £ $210.00 G600 EA 6 EA SE.0D)
A" PYC San'rtag{ Sewer Sarvice 121 LF 5i02.50 $12 402.50] LF 12T LF $12.402.50)]
4 |Connact o Exlsting Sanﬂﬁg Sawer Serviea EA 553000 51, 580.00 EA 3 EA S80.00)
15 _|Connect in Existing B" Sanitary Sewsr Mam - =A 1,085, 00 EA EA
18 |Sanitary Manhole Insids Brop Asgembly - A A20.00 . EA (2 X .
7 [Core brifl Exisiting Wanhais (8" 1 EA 1,500.00 a0 00 ER 1TEM 51,5000
B |Post Televis.lng Sanﬂam Sewer Main 74 LF $8.50 FE,290.10: LF 740 LF $6, 280.90]
b [12'CMmP - iF £5250 LF LF
20 :Strest Excavation 14016 CY $2.25 38.382.00 CY 1,046 G
21 |Grevel Bage Caurse 431 TN $20.00 312,930.00'; T 431 TN
2 [ Asphalt Surfaring i 3BS TN $145.00 555,325 00 T 385 TN
23 |Asphalt Binder on the Basig of Compasite Mix in Pigge 285 TM £55.00 $21.175.00 [ 1 385 T
=u==g=m--—-——._.a=.~=ﬂm=m..=a= L
[Total Bid Schaduis B ] 5308, [
N [ ningiicia Py e 5 i g oo = . P T
Bid Schedule C - Gify Fundad Streat Hepair UNIT T RECOMMERDED CHANGES T NEW CONTRAGT VALUES ™
TEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY PRICE ] ¥al E QUANTITY VALLE
1 [Mabiizaton - T8 1 $84.10000 54, 100.00 - I R XY
Mill, Salvaga, Replace and Grads alt g o i
z Surfaging :nd?;sr:nular S:sﬁa © Aapral Slatier Thae sy #2.50 $74,727.00 sY 7865 8Y §74.727.00)
Sirest Exgavation . 28D Ty $625 521,831.AM Ty 2823 O [
4 [Geotexti Fabro 2551 SY 550 15.602.75 5V 2561 aY sn‘aﬁz%i
5__|Gravel Saze Crursa 4430 TN 530.00 $132 800.00| o 5430 TN $132,.800.00
E 2" Asphalt Surfacing BED TN $145.00 $137,750.00 ™ 850 TN F147,750.00
Ig.lsapch:ll Binder am the Basle of Campostie Mix in 950 Th $55.00 %52 280,00 ™ a50 T

£52,250.00

= | e
otal Bid Schaduls C $528,061.25 - $526.961.35
Toipl Bld Schedule 4, . & B a3y $4?,535.ua§ 54,392 148,33

A







